
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 17th May, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1DX 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
5. Winter Learning 2009/2010  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
 To provide recommendations to Cabinet about the priorities for future improvement and 

action. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



6. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 

 
 

7. Waste Treatment PFI Contract: Affordability Ceiling   
 
 To consider a report of the Strategic Director Places. 

 
Please note that due to the very tight schedule that the Cabinet and Officers have been 
working to in order to put together the final report for Cabinet, it has not been possible to 
complete the report within the normal timescales, and therefore the report will be circulated to 
all Members 10 May 2010.   

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, G Barton, H Davenport, R Fletcher, M Hollins, 
M Parsons, C Thorley, J Crockatt, M Simon, C Andrew and A Thwaite 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, J Jones and D Thompson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Broadhurst, M Hardy and J  Weatherill 

 
61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
None 

 
62 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with the constitution Mr P Smith, addressed the Committee 
regarding the next Local Transport Plan and made reference to bus timetables 
being more readily available. 

 
63 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
64 STREET CLEANSING  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s performance in relation to 
the place survey and peoples perception of street cleanliness in relation to street 
cleaning as measured by National Indicators 195 a, b, c and d. It was noted that 
the data and benchmarking used related to 2008/09 and that the updated Place 
Survey would not be available until June 2011.  
 
Street cleansing scored low in the Place Survey, citizens identified it as the 3rd 
priority in terms of importance and 4th in terms of needing improvement for 
Cheshire East. Several possibilities were raised to rectify this issue such as 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



employing litter picking teams or offenders serving a community service order  
implementing a charter and raising awareness, particularly in schools. Members 
agreed that the authority also needed to improve the way it publicises the work 
currently undertaken to clean streets. 
 
Members then went onto discuss the cutting of hedges and grass verges, it was 
agreed that a report should be brought back to the Committee on the standard, 
frequency of works and comparisons with past years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Portfolio Holder be made aware of the issues highlighted above. 
2. That the updated Place Survey be brought back to Committee in June 

2011. 
3. That a representative from Street Cleansing attend a future meeting of the 

Committee to explain how the issues around street cleansing are being 
dealt with. 

4. That a report on the cutting of hedges and verges be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
  

 
65 DEVELOPING THE BOROUGHS NEXT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out the progress made in developing 
the Councils next Local Transport Plan, providing an early assessment of the 
emerging issues from the ongoing public and stakeholder engagement and 
examined the next steps in the process to develop the Local Transport Plan. 
 
The Committee focussed its discussions around the emerging issues and agreed 
the following priority order: 
 

1. Maintenance of roads and footpaths (timetable to be provided) 
2. A more ‘integrated’ transport network and a need to reduce dependency 

on the car including improved public transport between our Market Towns 
and to the wider area (such as Manchester and Stoke) 

3. The need for flexible/innovative transport solutions in rural areas. 
4. The need to tackle congestion ‘hotspots’. 
5. The importance of ‘sustainable’ development, the importance of ensuring 

that the transport implications of development are fully mitigated and that 
‘Travel Plans’ are much more strongly enforced.  

 
The Committee also agreed that additional funds would need to be included in 
the budget for 2011/2012 to address the issues surrounding the condition of the 
roads particularly pot holes and that more effort should be made to ensure that 
Travel Plans are implemented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity be recommended to give consideration to 
the above priority order and additional funding requirements. 
 
 

 

Page 2



 
66 TOTAL TRANSPORT/ITU REVIEW UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the emerging Total Transport 
Transformation Programme and the review of the Integrated Transport Unit (ITU) 
which is a transitional shared service with Cheshire West and Chester. The 
Committee was requested to identify the transport priorities for Cheshire East.  
 
Members made the following comments and observations: 
 

1. The Committee had no adverse reaction to the outsourcing of the current 
fleet. 

2. The possibility of providing vouchers for taxis in rural areas be 
investigated. 

3. The possibility of sharing costs with Cheshire West and Chester be 
investigated. 

4. Transport systems need to be integrated with other cross boundary towns 
including Cheshire West and Chester. 

5. Further use should be made of community transport schemes such as dial 
a ride and village rider.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Prosperity be informed of the above comments and 
observations.  
 
(Councillor Simon left the meeting during consideration of the above item) 

 
67 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to the extract of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the extract of the forward plan be noted. 

 
68 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee gave consideration to the work programme for the 2010/2011 
municipal year. It was agreed that the Membership for the Task and Finish Panel 
on the Highway Maintenance Term Contract from 2011 comprise of Councillors 
Walton, Walker, Neilson, Davenport, Parsons and Hollins.  
 
The following amendments were also made to the work programme: 
 

1. Planning Enforcement be deleted from the work programme (this issue 
was being investigated by the Strategic Planning Committee). 

2. Market Towns (Snowhills), Place Survey, street cleansing and verge 
cutting be added to the work programme for future meetings of the 
Committee. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 3



1. That a Task and Finish Panel comprising of Councillors Walton, Walker, 
Neilson, Davenport, Parsons and Hollins be established to review the 
Highway Maintenance Term Contract from 2011. 

2. That Planning Enforcement be removed from the Work Programme. 
3. That market towns (Snowhills), Place Survey, street cleansing and verge 

cutting be added to the work programme for future meetings of the 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.15 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: ENVIRONMENTAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  14 May 2010 

 

Report of:            John Nicholson¸ Strategic Director, Places  
Subject/Title:       Winter Learning 2009/10  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove, Environment Portfolio Holder  
___________________________________                                                                       
  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The attached report seeks to bring together and summarise the Council’s 

learning from events of the longest and deepest winter for some thirty years. 
 
1.2  The report has been framed to facilitate scrutiny of our performance and to 

highlight what could be key lines of inquiry by Scrutiny Committee Members. It 
is considered that by adopting this approach we can ensure with the direction 
of Members we are properly building the capacity required to respond to such 
challenging events, particularly understanding our role as the third largest 
unitary in the North West of England.  

 
1.3 The attached report was considered by CMT and it was agreed that 

Environmental Scrutiny should be asked to examine the events of last winter 
and provide recommendations for the future.   

 

2.0  Decision Requested 

It is recommended that the Environmental Scrutiny Committee: 
 

(a) accept this report and the contributions from across the Council as the 
basis for examining the challenges of the recent winter events and; 

(b) make recommendations to Cabinet about the priorities for future 
improvement and action.  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that this winter’s events are considered and priorities for 

improvement and action are established following comprehensive challenge 
by Members. 

 
 
4.0 Wards and Ward Members Affected 
 
4.1 All  

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
5.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
5.1 None arising immediately from this report. 
 
 
6.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
6.1 There are no immediate significant costs in the work proposed. 
 
 
7.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
7.1 None 
 
 
8.0 Risk Management  
 
8.1 The Authority has plans in place to address the risks attached to its statutory 

duties and routine delivery of services. For example, it maintains a Winter 
Service Plan to address the duties of a Highway Authority in relation to the 
removal of snow and ice. 

 
8.2 To properly manage wider responsibilities for the well being of our people and 

communities in an extreme weather event it is crucial that the Council and its 
services understand their roles during these difficult events. Such clarity will 
allow risks to be assessed and mitigating measures established.  

 
 
9.0 Background 
 
9.1 The recent winter period has been dubbed the worst for 30 years and it proved 

problematic to meet all the expectations of both Members and the general 
public. There were several substantial falls of snow and continued very low 
temperatures with -180C being recorded at Woodford one night, coinciding 
with 7 days when the temperature stayed at -20C or less.  

 
9.2 The longest and deepest winter for some thirty years has being testing for a 

new council in its first year. It is widely accepted, particularly as the challenge 
of the winter conditions were better understood by all commentators that the 
Council has worked well in most areas once the resources of the Council were 
fully mobilised. However, we know we can do better and expectations are high 
and rising. A determination to address this situation has led to this report.  

 
9.3 In bringing this report together, contributors were asked to keep in mind: 
 

• our wider responsibilities for the well being of our people, our communities 
and local businesses; 

Page 6



• the perspective of our customers, rather than the perspective of simply 
discharging our duties or doing what we usually do; 

• the Leadership role of the Council during such events; 

• how we could be more quickly aware and respond to the need of 
vulnerable groups, remote communities etc; 

• how we could better involve our partners in protecting the well being of our 
people and communities; and 

• could we better involve the Town and Parish Council network and the third 
secto
[...]
an for adverse weather, to set 
priorities for types of waste collected and for the storage of certain types of 
waste, and finally to suspend services when a (yet to be decided) level of 
inaccessibility is reached. Although the service is category 1 in terms of 
emergency planning, there was little extra resource physical or human made 
available for waste collections during the period. 

 
Some of the refuse drivers may be trained as gritter drivers as a means of 
further increasing resilience of the winter service. However, this would mean 
accepting waste collections would be disrupted or discontinued. To achieve 
this option, these drivers will need route training and refresher courses and 
significant costs will need to be met. 

 
The bespoke Macclesfield recycling collection service was particularly difficult 
to support during this winter, causing long running concerns to our customers. 
Waste collection methods are being examined for the whole of the new 
borough and an outcome should be a service that is more closely aligned in 
working practice and vehicles and therefore more resilient.  
 
The task and finish arrangement for waste collection operatives meant that 
collections continued whenever roads were accessible no matter how long the 
delays. 

 
 Avoiding school closures 
 

The decision to close a school rests with the head teacher and governors. The 
effects of doing this raised great concerns during as it had knock effects for 

Page 9



employment and businesses. It became important to ensure road access to all 
schools and immediate safe access to school buildings.  
 
It may be that decisions to close schools could be better informed and made 
earlier. Early decisions would have the advantage of allowing parents to make 
child minding arrangements 
 
The need to find better ways to keep schools open in severe weather appears 
to be high priority of learning from this winter and may relate to the supply of 
salt to each school and the means
[...]
eloping the local service delivery model which I 
have now briefed the cabinet and CMT on. If we go fully down this route then each 
locality would be better connected and resourced to respond to such issues as bad 
weather etc in a manner which responds to local requirements / profiles, maximises 
contributions of local partnerships / groups, and ensures our own services give a 
more co-ordinated response. Happy to talk about this further if that would help. 

Ceri Harrison  

Head of Transformation 
People Directorate  

Page 21



Appendix 8 - Procurement 
 
From: WHARTON, David 
Subject: RE: Winter Learning 

Although we were not called upon directly during the recent bad weather I was fully 
expecting a call to assist in securing alternative sources of supply. I am unaware of 
the contractual arrangements for grit. Does this responsibility for sourcing fall to 
Nuttall?  

That aside I think we should identify those contracts where there is a high impact 
upon failure and look to develop a contract specific contingency plan of alternative 
sources of supply. 

David Wharton 
Procurement Manager  
Cheshire East Council  

Page 22



Appendix 9 - Emergency Planning 
 
GRIME, Martin 
Subject: WINTER LEARNING 
   
Generally 
  
1. Please find attached my response arising out of the NHS Central and Eastern 
Cheshire Primary Care Trust (CECPCT) debrief recently held about the same issue. I 
have also attached the debrief format in order to assist you in interpreting my 
comments. 
  
2. You may also be interested to know that there is to be a Cheshire Local Resilience 
Forum (LRF) Multi Agency Debrief at Police HQ on the severe weather event to be 
held on 15 March 2010 and it is a pity that I cannot pass on the findings and 
comments of our other partners at this stage prior to your deadline. 
  
3. For your information, the Cheshire LRF is currently undertaking work at the 
present time via its Humanitarian Task Group, which I chair, in overseeing the 
identificati
[...]
gs 

and weekends prior to severe weather 
·         More decisions made at local level because of the different topography and 

conditions across the Borough 
·         Expect the unexpected. If the peak of a swine flu pandemic had occurred 

during the severe weather period the effects could have been very serious. 
Build such events into exercise planning. 

·         Partner organisations should have their own salt stocks and not be reliant 
upon the local authority. Also could not partner agencies have made 
arrangements to remove / sweep away the snow in order to keep paths 
clear etc. 

·         Ensure partner agencies have sufficient4x4 vehicles / ambulances etc and 
a staff rota to drive them. Also perhaps the Council could have assisted in 
this respect. 

·         CECPCT to perhaps consider gritting footpaths along roads in order to cut 
down on A&E incidents 

·         Remedy poor state of footpaths by use of new technology ie hand held 
snow blowers etc and more provision of gritting boxes 

·         Have human resources advice in place of what working practices are 
expected for future events 

 
  
M A Grime 
Lead Emergency Planning Officer for Cheshire East 
Joint Cheshire Emergency Planning Team 

Page 25



Appendix 10 - National Health Service 
 
From: GRIME, Martin 
Subject: RE: Winter Learning 

The Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust has had its own debrief on the 
Severe Weather episode, which I attended, and their report will be forwarded to 
Members and Officers in due course with the PCT’s approval once it has been 
signed off. 

 

M A Grime 

Lead Emergency Planning Officer for Cheshire East 

Page 26



Appendix 11 - Adult Services 
 
From: LLOYD, Phil 
Subject: Winter learning 

� how we could be more quickly aware and respond to the need of vulnerable 
groups, remote communities etc,  

 We clearly need a database shared across agencies. My particular concern 
is old people. Age concern and fire and rescue have a datab
[...]
asts had been 
predicting the cold weather lasting for a number of weeks; it was suggested 
that the decision could have been taken earlier in order to preserve the 
dwindling salt stocks. 
 
Innovations 
 
Footway Treatment – There was increased pressure this season to treat 
and clear footways. If this becomes a policy change then consideration 
should be given to providing quad bikes fitted with mini ploughs and towable 
spreaders together with additional resources to operate them. Footways 
should then be addressed in a similar manner to roads with priority footways 
identified, response times established, etc to enable the operation to be 
adequately resourced and planned. JM commented that this will be a costly 
operation which members should be made aware of. 
 
Future Methods – The benefits of Safecote were discussed and it’s 
effectiveness particularly when used on lying snow. The operational teams 
did not believe that spread rates had been reduced in line with stated 
practice for Safecote and that if Thawrox had been used then similar 
quantities would have been involved with a consequential saving on the cost 
of the salt. RBr confirmed that CW&C is reviewing the use of Safecote and 
may well revert back to Thawrox. 
 
Any Other Business 
 
Website Information - MS commented that information on winter service had 
been provided on a daily basis to the public via the CEC website. SA agreed 
that this information was excellent and it gave details of treatments carried 
out the previous night, proposed treatments, weather forecast, resources 
being used, etc. CW&C provided information but not in as much detail. 
 
All agreed that the conditions had been dealt with in a professional manner 
and through the cooperation and working together of all those involved. CS 
& RBr confirmed that the respective authorities will be writing to all thanking 
them for their efforts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CEC/CW&C 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

RBr 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
tions to enable CEC to 
get early indication as to the extent of the weather problem and resources 
needed.  (Focal Points could be Parish Council/Meeting representatives); 

• Liaise with Police authorities about the A54 road closure signs being more 
specific as to which point the road is impassable.  This would ensure that farm 
feed deliveries/businesses on the clear section are not affected; 

• Use of ‘salt piles’ in more remote areas, similar to Staffordshire CC. 

• Use of different type of salt mix for country roads. 

• Consider driver education regarding schedules v stranded drivers (example 
given of jack-knifed lorry being driven past without stopping to assist). 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Winter Learning 2009/2010



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Monday, 17th May, 2010 at The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
SK10 1DX 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, S Broadhurst, M Hollins, C Thorley, J  Weatherill, 
D Neilson, L Gilbert, T Jackson, J Crockatt, W Livesley, S Davies and 
M Simon. 
 
Substitutes  
 
Councillors D Neilson, J Crockatt, W Livesley, 
 
In Attendance  
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Thompson and P Mason 
 
Officers 
 
P Sherratt – Head of Environmental Services 
J McGowan – Area Highway Manager 
C Shields – Area Highway Manager 
J Smallwood – Ernst and Young 
H Collin – Waste PFI project Director 
J Nicholson – Director, Places 

 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors E Gilliland, H Davenport, R Fletcher and M Parsons 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
None 

 
2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  

 
None 

 
3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting  held on 24 March 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 



4 WINTER LEARNING 2009/2010  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report on ‘winter learning’, which was 
referred to the Committee by Corporate Management Team. To enable the 
Committee to make recommendations to Cabinet for improvement, the report 
brought together and summarised the Council’s learning from events of the 
longest and deepest winter in thirty years. 
 
The Committee noted that, on 20 April 2010, Cabinet approved a notice of motion 
regarding the adoption of a Cheshire East Policy, by a review of priorities for 
future years especially with regard to bus routes and roads within the vicinity of 
primary schools.  
 
Following detailed consideration of the report, Members made the following 
observations and recommendations to Cabinet: 
 

• With regard to school closures, it was agreed that the Director for Children 
and Families should be requested to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee, to discuss the reasons for the closures and what could be 
done to ensure that, where possible, schools remain open in the future. 

• That the weather update received on a daily basis from the Meteorological 
Office be circulated to schools to assist them in determining whether or 
not a school should close. 

• A list of farm contractors, who would be willing to assist in clearing the 
roads be devised. 

• With regard to the Waste and Recycling Service, it was agreed that 
residual should take priority over recycling and garden waste. 

• That a six day resilience of salt should be held in stock (6,000 tonnes) and 
accommodation to house that stock be sought. 

• Additional salt boxes should be provided and refilled as and when 
required. 

• That the public be made aware of the legal position with regard to them 
clearing footpaths and shop fronts. 

• That the Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust Report on 
Severe Weather be circulated to the Committee. 

• With regard to Adult Services, the Committee supported the Community 
Assistance Plan, which was currently being developed. 

• The Grounds Maintenance and Street Cleaning Services be trained to 
assist in gritting to further increase the resilience of the winter service. 

• Formal arrangements for the clearing of certain key footpaths be included 
in the policy. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Director for Children and Families be requested to attend a future 

meeting of the Committee to discuss the reasons for the school closures 
and what can be done to ensure that, where possible, schools remain 
open in the future. 

2. That the recommendations and observations outlined above be taken into 
consideration by Cabinet when developing a policy for Cheshire East. 

 
 
 
 
  
 



 

 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 

 
 

6 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT: AFFORDABILITY CEILING  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Waste PFI Project Director.  The 
Committee approved the recommendations and added a further recommendation 
relating to WREN funding. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 

 
Cabinet be recommended to endorse and submit to Council the 
recommendations contained in the report, with an additional recommendation to 
investigate the amount of WREN funding that would be lost if landfill sites were to 
close. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


